HTSC 6886 HK 13.46 14.90 BUY 0.87 12.3 3.2% 7.2%

CSC 6066 HK 6.72 7.20 BUY 0.84 9.3 3.2% 9.4%

HTS 6837 HK 9.03 10.40 BUY 0.62 9.1 3.3% 7.0%

GFS 1776 HK 9.48 9.80 HOLD 0.64 8.4 3.6% 7.8%

CGS 6881 HK 4.51 4.50 HOLD 0.51 7.6 3.9% 6.9%

Average   0.81 10.3 3.1% 8.0%

Source: Bloomberg, CMBIS estimates

China Brokerage Sector

COVID-19 disruption unlikely to derail industry upswing

https://www.cmbi.com/article/3538.html?lang=en
https://www.cmbi.com/article/3538.html?lang=en

PLEASE READ THE ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES ON LAST PAGE

   14 Feb 2020

2

Figure 1: Covered brokers’ revenue mix in 9M19;

prop-trading gains as the largest revenue contributor

(~37% on average)

Source: Company data, CMBIS

Figure 2: SPL exposure and provision for SPLs of

covered brokers in 1H19; CITICS and HTSC with

more sufficient buffer

Source: Company data, CMBIS

Figure 3: Covered brokers’ FY20E revenue sensitivity; CGS is most sensitive to

domestic ADT changes while CSC and CICC are more sensitive to investment

banking volume changes

  Domestic stock and fund ADT Equity financing underwriting amount Investment yield

  +/-10% +/-10% +/-1.0ppt

CITICS 1.1% 0.4% 10.1%

HTSC 1.8% 0.2% 11.2%

HTS 1.2% 0.1% 10.0%

GFS 2.0% 0.4% 9.9%

CSC 1.8% 0.7% 9.9%

CGS 3.5% 0.1% 8.2%

CICC 1.4% 0.6% 12.0%

Source: CMBIS estimates

Figure 4: 2020YTD A-share ADT remained strong

Source: Wind, CMBIS

Figure 5: Margin trading turnover climbed back,

suggesting improving risk appetite

Source: Wind, CMBIS

21%
13% 19% 22% 23%

34%
20%

11%
13% 7% 6%

26% 4%

18%

15%
8% 13%

19%

7%

5% 11%

6%
17% 10%

15%
12%

24%

-5%

42% 40%
35%

34%
31% 32%

46%

-20%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

CITICS HTS HTSC GFS CSC CGS CICC

Others Prop-trading gains Net interest income

Asset mgmt. Investment banking Brokerage

27%

37%

13%
16%

33%

47%

19%

5.4%

2.0%

4.2%

1.2%

0.5% 0.3%
0.6%

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

CITICS HTS HTSC GFS CSC CGS CICC

SPLs/Equity (LHS) Reverse repo provision/SPLs (RHS)

686

807

729

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 2MTD

2019 2020

(RMB bn)

+79%
YoY

2,900

3,100

3,300

3,500

3,700

3,900

4,100

4,300

4,500

J
a

n
-1

9

F
e

b
-1

9

M
a

r-
1

9

A
p

r-
1

9

M
a

y
-1

9

J
u

n
-1

9

J
u

l-
1

9

A
u

g
-1

9

S
e

p
-1

9

O
c
t-

1
9

N
o
v
-1

9

D
e
c
-1

9

J
a

n
-2

0

F
e

b
-2

0

5%

6%

7%

8%

9%

10%

11%

CSI 300 index (RHS) Margin trading turnover/ A-share ADT 5d MA (LHS)

(pts)

14 Feb 2020

PLEASE READ THE ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES ON LAST PAGE

3

Figure 6: Issuing pace of IPOs was largely normal

during 2MTD; ~60 IPOs are approved but not yet listed